[7 August, 2006] RAJYA SABHA

sl UM RIS W), AREeN T8, 89 $% $Ed ded B
..(THM).... 519 98 ST, 9 8 B2l ...(IEM ). ..

St AR : 3T PB B ATEd 8, T8 1P 8, AfP Sl AR 818 &,
g S L Bl ...(aEM). ...

St YurpT et IR, 94 b IR H FaATA B L (FFHF). ... SHH] G
Y W VBT R | ... (AUt is my question . (Interruptions) I should be
allowed to reply now ...(Interruptions)... This is the time of our children
...(Interruptions)... This time belongs to the children of this country
...(Interruptions).. They have no right to take it ...(Interruptions)...

it Teraa RI=eT: IR, TER 8199 Bl 4R ...(FagM). ...

SR YOAT FRTST: TR, T8 AN 8IS & R 8, I8 DY qic] Fhell 57
..(FFET)...... I8 ToT U FAfRex diet Hepell 81 ...(aem). ...

st Yupt et ), I541 BT 9ATd B .. (@EHH). ...

ST YA TWRIST: AR, S 59 8IS D) GG T8 2, I8 $Y qlel Al
27 ...(HaHM)....

it FUTI : e &Y BRIATET 12.00 g9 I b U XA 1 Sl 81

The House then adjourned at twelve minutes past eleven of the clock. The House reassembled at twelve of the clock. MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Objectionable facts in text books

1#202. SHRI PYARELAL KHANDELWAL: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that highly objectionable facts are being taught regarding gods and goddesses of Hindus, particularly god Shiva and goddess Durga in the syllabus of MA. (History) conducted by "IGNOU";

1 Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) whether it is also a fact that a conspiracy of showing disrespect has been hatched in a well-planned manner to Hindu gods and goddesses in the book titled "Dharmik Paramparyen Aur Bhakti Darshan";

(c) if so, the action Government are going to take against the writers who have prepared the said syllabus; and

(d) if not, the thinking behind inclusion of the facts in syllabus through various Government channels which amount only to hurt the feelings of Hindus?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
ARJUN SINGH): (a) and (b) The MA programme in History was conceived by IGNOU in the year 2000. The School Board of the University approved the course structure of the programme in April, 2001 and the Academic Council in September, 2001. Course writers were appointed in September, 2001.
English version of the study material was printed in October, 2003, and dispatched to students in August/September 2004 for the first time. The Hindi version was printed in the year 2004-05, and was dispatched to students in August-September, 2005.

Some objectionable portions came to notice in the study material of Module-3 (Known as "Religious Traditions and Philosophy of Bhakti" in English and "Dharmik Paramparayen aur Bhakti Darshan" in Hindi) of an elective course, MHI-07 (Religious thoughs and Beliefs in India) of the above mentioned M.A. History programme in April 2006. The University thereupon decided to edit and amend such portions and to constitute an Expert Committee to review the entire course and make suggestions/modifications. It has also decided to discontinue the course for future candidates till it is reviewed and finalized by the Committee. The University has also sent letters to all students who have already cleared this course as well as to the currently enrolled students asking them to ignore the earlier version and informing them that corrected study material would be sent to them for their record/study. According to the University, there was no conspiracy to hurt religious sentiments.

(c) As regard mistakes, IGNOU will take suitable action after receipt of recommendations of the Review Committee.

(d) Does not arise.

